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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY (NA)
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER
QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NO: 458
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 25 FEBRUARY 2022
Mr S J F Marais (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans:
(1) Whether, with reference to the approximately 250 members of the SA National
Defence Force (SANDF) who were flown to the Republic of Cuba for training at the
end of August 2021, any training was available in other countries, especially where
the use of English is available on the training courses; if not, what is the position in
this regard; if so,
(2) whether the specified countries were considered; if not, why not; if so, what
are the relevant details;
(3) what were the reasons that it was resolved to send pilot trainees to Cuba in
view of the fact that our fleet of Gripen aircraft is of Swedish origin and the Hawk
aircraft is of British origin;
(4) whether any alternatives for training other than the Cuban training
opportunities were made available to the SANDF members; if not, why not; if so,
what are the relevant details;
(5) (a) what was the total cost of the Cuban training in each year since it started,
(b) what is the full duration of training for each group, division and/or formation, (c)
what was the total cost of chartering the SA Airways aircraft to fly the return flights
to Cuba and (d) from which budget item are the flight costs being funded?
REPLY:
(1.) The SANDF continues to expose its members to various Foreign Learning
Opportunities (FLOs) in many countries including in Africa, the Americas, Asia and
Europe where various languages are spoken. The purpose of utilizing FLOs has
primarily been to enable the South African National Defence Force (SANDF) to
adopt 'best practice' approaches to military doctrine based on exposure of other
Defence forces' practices, with the premise that those members identified for such
exposure are well versed in SANDF doctrine.
Yes, members of the SANDF did training in African countries such as Zambia,
Uganda, the Americas and Asia, to mention a few. It must be noted that most nation
states had restricted training opportunities during COVID-19 periods.
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(2.) Yes all the specified countries were considered to empower members of the
SANDF through its bilateral-lateral military relationships with the international
community. During 2019/2020FY we had senior officers in the specified countries.
(3.) The South African Air Force is facing shortages of reliable training aircraft and
relies on FLOs to keep up with the demand to have trained and skilled workforce in
the aviation sphere. The Cuban FLOs provide a value chain training in aviation such
as pilots, aviation technicians, aviation engineers, Air traffic controllers and Aircraft
Preservation, including simulator developer and software developer programmes
that South Africa and the SANDF are highly in need of. The Cuban Pilot Training is
using the L 39 Albatross Fighter Jet, which is used in several countries as a versatile
Jet trainer for their fighter pilots.
(4.) As indicated above, the SANDF, within its means, continues to expose its
members to various FLOs in many countries including Africa, the Americas, Asia
and Europe. It is in the interest of the SANDF that its members are empowered in
various militaries.
(5.) (a) The following is the total cost of the Cuban training in each year since it
started:
(i) 2014 - R15 838 547, 00
(ii) 2015- R24 485 149, 62
(iii) 2016- R15 967 981, 88
(iv) 2017 - R83 477 610, 24
(v) 2018 - R73 625 956, 67
(vi) 2019 - R72 697 854, 04
(Vii) 2020 - Training was suspended due to Covid 19.
(viii) 2021- R73 074 191, 20




[bookmark: br4] 
[image: ooxWord://word/media/image3.jpeg]



[bookmark: br5] 
[image: ooxWord://word/media/image4.jpeg]

[bookmark: br6] 
[image: ooxWord://word/media/image5.jpeg]

[bookmark: br7] 
[image: ooxWord://word/media/image6.jpeg]

[bookmark: br8] 
[image: ooxWord://word/media/image7.jpeg][image: ooxWord://word/media/image8.jpeg]
image7.jpeg
The following is the total cost for chartering the South African Airways aircraft to fly the
return flights to Cuba since 2017:

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE — SAA JHB — HAV - JHB EXPENDITURE
S/No | Document Doc Date [ Amount Service Type
No |
1 | 95792175 12 October 2017 | R13 501 635.60
2 | 95792179 12 October 2017 | R1462 811.05
3 | 95793559 05 December 2017 | R3 423 973.00
4 | 95795040 01 February 2018 R65 800.29
5 | 95800987 10 September 2018 R21 269 920.00
6 | 95807884 11 July 2019 R1 646 426.00 | JNB-HAV-JNB/12 July 2019
7 195808113 24 July 2019 R8 186 524.00 | JNB-HAV-JNB/17 July 2019
8 | 95808554 08 August 2019 | R78 100.00 | Passenger Taxes
9 | 95809056 31 August 2019 [ R94 116.00
10 | 95809131 04 September 2019 " R9 563 037.00 | JNB-HAV-JNB/28 August
2019
| 11 | 95809186 10 September 2019 R289 516.24
| 12 | 95809320 17 September 2019 R7 801 343.060 | JNB-HAV-JNB/28 August
| 2019
13 | 95809695 30 September 2019 R83 950.00 ]
14 | 95810792 26 November 2019 R64 641.50
15 | 95810793 26 November 2019 R23 086.25
16 | 95811344 24 December 2019 R528 359.00
17 | 95812139 31 January 2020 R48 691.00
18 | 95812540 27 February 2020 R1 019 096.88
19 | 95812542 27 February 2020 R1 021 456.86
20 | 95812756 28 February 2020 R48 6271.25
21 | 95813194 25 March 2020 R13 887 662.68
22 | 95813284 20 April 2020 R8 227 060.00
23 | 95813286 21 April 2020 R7 854 000.00
24 | 95814594 16 June 2020 RQ 442 437.32
25 | 95815292 31 July 2020 R112912.75
26 | 95815337 11 August 2020 R13 300 000.00
27 | 95816044 31 August 2020 R13 501 635.60
28 | 95817381 05 October 2020 R135 159.50
29 | 95817431 06 October 2020 R73 959.95
30 | 95817816 08 November 2020 R287 040.00
31 | 95818636 19 January 2021 R179 400.00
32 | 95820754 18 August 2021 R12 566 508.82
TOTAL R 136 359 418.39
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(b)  The following is the full duration of training for each group per Service:

2014
! Training Period ’
S/No Course Service | From To Number of |
| Students
o B ' c d e i
1 | Air Traffic Control Training | SAAF 23/10/2014 | 30/09/2016 6 j
!
2 | Aviation Technicians SAAF 23/10/2014 | 30/09/2017 8 ]
3 | Aviation Engineering SAAF 23/10/2014 | 30/09/2020 9 T
4 | Mechanical and | SA Army 23/09/2014 | 30/09/2020 30 ‘
Engineering Science |
SUBTOTAL 58 ]
2015 1;
Training Period Number of
S/No Course Service From To Students
a B c d e '
1 | Psychology SAMHS 1 01/09/2015 | 01/09/2021 0
2 | Social Work Training SAMHS 01/09/2015 | 01/09/2021 10
3 | Executive National | All Services | 01/09/2015 | 01/09/2021 13
Security Program (ENSP)
4 | Joint Senior Command | All Services 01/09/2015 | 01/09/2021 12
and Staff Program
(JSCSP) |
SUBTOTAL 45
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2016 o
Training Period Number of
‘ Servi e
S/No Course ce From To Students
- pe N B c d . e
1 | Security and Defence | All Services = 23/09/2016 | 30/09/2017 6
Program (SDSP
| Equivalent) . ! — ]
2 | Post Graduate Course | SA Amy/Di | 23/09/2016 Iao/oe/zon 5
| in Strategic Operation 1
' JSCSP Equivalent) | |
_SUBTOTAL o B L
2017
| Training Period Musmber of
S/No Course Service i e To Students |
a B | c d e B
1 National Security and | All Services | 01/09/2017 | 31/07/2018 10
Defence Program
| (SDSP Equivalent)
2 | Post Graduate Course | SA Army/ | 01/08/2017 | 31/07/2018 10 ,
in Strategic Operation | SAMHS ]
JSCSP Equivalent)
3 | Mechanical Engineer | SAAmy | 01/09/2017 | 30/06/2022 15 g
4 | Technician Studies SAAmy | 01/08/2017 | 30/08/2020 9 |
5 | Pilot Training SAAF 01/09/2017 | 30/09/2020 9
€ | Air Traffic Control SAAF ' 01/08/2017 | 30/09/2020 8
"7 Aviation Technician SAAF - 01/08/2017 | 30/09/2020 8
8  Aviation Engineering | SAAF 01/08/2017 | 30/09/2023 8
Training
9 | MBCHB studies SAMHS 01/08/2017 | 30/09/2024 38
10 | Technician Studies SAMHS  101/0972017 | 30/08/2020 5
SUBTOTAL 120
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| 2018

l 5 Training Period Number of
S/No Course Service i From To Students
u a B [ c d e
1 Security and Defence  All Services ' 24/08/2018 | 31/07/2019 9
Program (SDSP |
| Equivalent)
| 2 Post Graduate Course | All Services ' 24/08/2018 | 31/07/2019 14
in Strategic Operation | |
(JSCSP Equivalent)
3 Mechanical Engineer SA Army 24/08/2018 | 30/09/2023 19
4 Technician Studies SAArmy ' 24/08/2018 | 30/09/2021 19
5 | AirTraffic Control | SAAF | 24/08/2018 | 30/09/2021 7
6 Technician Studies SAAF 1‘ 24/08/2018 | 30/09/2021 19
7 MBCHB studies SAMHS | 24/08/2018 | 30/09/2025 9
SUBTOTAL 96
2019
[ Training Period Number of
| l umbper O
S/No | Course Service —— To Students
. a B c d e
1 | Security and Defence | All Services K 26/08/2019 | 31/07/2020 1"
| Program (SDSP '
| Equivalent) o
2 Post Graduate Course | All Services | 26/08/2019 | 31/07/2020 14
| in Strategic Operation
- | (JSCSP Equivalent) {
3 | Mechanical Engineer SAAmy | 26/08/2019 | 30/09/2022 27
4 | Air Traffic Control SAAF 26/08/2019 | 30/09/2022 12
| 6 Technician Studies SAAF 26/08/2019 | 30/09/2022 3
6 | Pilot Training SAAF 26/08/2019 | 30/09/2022 4
7 MBCHB studies SAMHS | 26/08/2019 | 30/09/2026 22
8 | Biomedical Engineering | SAMHS 26/08/2019 | 30/09/2025 3
| SUBTOTAL 9
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2020

Training Period Number of
S/No Course Service ey To Students
a B c d ‘ e
1| Training was suspended due to Covid 19.
2021
‘ Training Period Number of
SINo Course f Service - From To Students
I '; ' _\* B c | a | e
o1 Strategic Defence and | All Services ' 28/08/2021 | 31/08/2022 10
Security Programme |
(SDSP) | o
2 Joint Senior Command | All Services | 28/08/2021 | 31/08/2022 20
and Staff Programme ' ‘
‘ (JSCSP) |
| 3 Artisan training SAArmy | 28/08/2021 | 30/09/2023 28
[ 4 Aviation Technician i SAAF 28/08/2021 | 30/09/2024 4
. Training | I SN ——— N —
5 | Aviation  Engineering SAAF 28/08/2021 | 30/09/2026 2
| Training |
6 1 Pilot training ! SAAF | 28/08/2021 | 30/09/2024 12
7 MBCHB studies | SAMHS | 28/08/2021 | 30/09/2028 28
8 Psychology l SAMHS | 28/08/2021 | 30/09/2024 1
SUBTOTAL 105

| MINISTERIAL AUTHORITIES TO ATTEND TRAINING IN CUBA WERE GRANTED FOR A
| TOTAL 531 MEMBERS ]

(e)d) The DOD has relied and work with other State organs to ensure that costs to the
State are kept to a minimum. This included having to use the South African Airways
(SAA) as a carrier of choice to fulfil contractual obligations using the existing
Memorandum between the DOD and SAA. The budget item for the flight cost is
funded in terms of the Contract and the Memorandum.




